Piper Aircraft Corporation Lock Haven, Pennsylvan ia, U.S.A.
“FAA DOA EA-1 Approved” May 1, 1970
Subject:
Models Affected:
Kit - Counter Rotating Powerplant Conversion
All PA-30 Twin Comanche and PA-30 Turbo Twin Comanche
Aircraft
Serial Numbers Affected: 30-l to 30-2000

material, the following kit must be installed:
Suggested Retail
Part Number Nomenclature Unit Price
760 561 Kit-Alcohol Propeller $140 .OOE
Conversion for right
engine only (WAP-
500A E .O . #2)
2. For PA-30 aircraft with the Wiggins Reservoir Type
Pneumatic Wing De-Icing Kit previously installed: To
install the Counter Rotating Power Plant Conversion
Kit as explained on Piper Service Letter No. 552, in
addition to the Counter Rotating Power Plant Conversion
material, the following kit must be installed:
Suggested Retail
Part Number Nomenclature Unit Price
760 562 Kit-Rubber Wing Flow $40. OOE
Strip Installation (WAP-
700A Supplement No. 1)
This addendum is to be attached to and become an integral part of Service Letter No. 552.
Piper Aircraft Corporation
Lock Haven, Pennsylvania, U.S.A. 17745
TELEX 84,412 AREA CODE 717 748 -671,
May 1, 1970
TO ALL PA-30 OWNERS’
Dear Sir:
As a PA-30 owner, you can easily enjoy the tangible benefits of counter-rotating
engines by having Piper’s conversion kit installed on your present Twin Comanche -
reference Service Letter No. 552.
To achieve counter rotation, Lycoming engineers simply reversed the direction
of certain components of the right engine and changed the firing order, thus creating
a mirror image of the left engine. The two most significant results are elimination of
the so-called critical engine and the elimination of directional trim changes normally
required with changes in power settings.
Equally good single-engine rate of climb with either engine shut down stems from
symmetrical “P” factor characteristics. This system also creates a symmetrical flow of
air over the wing and tail surfaces for improved handling -- especially in slow flight and
during the landing approach. Handling characteristics are further improved with the
installation of flow strips on the leading edge of each wing. A detailed explanation of
counter rotation has been enclosed.
CUSTOMER SERVICES
PIPER AIRCRAFT CORPORATION
kh
Enclosures
EXPLANATION OF COUNTER-ROTATING CONCEPT
In order to fully appreciate the benefits gained from the application of
the counter-rotating concept, a brief review of some basic aerodynamic facts
may prove helpful.
More important perhaps is an understanding of directional control and
the forces affecting it --side -wash and direct propeller yawing moment (com-
monly known as “P” effect). Directional control of an aircraft is maintained
by the ability of the rudder to produce adequate yawing moments to counteract
these forces.
A much misunderstood and erroneously named factor--“torque”-- is often
confused with the forces previously mentioned. When discussing directional
control there is a torque force, but it is a negligible factor when compared to